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THE OFFICE OF THE ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL’S 

 Responses to  

AMEREN ILLINOIS COMPANY’S 

 Second Set of Data Requests 

ICC Docket 13-0498 

November 6, 2013 

 

______________________________________ 

 

AIC-AG 2.01 At lines 14-15 on page 34, Mr. Mosenthal recommends that the Commission 

"order Ameren to first bring any proposed modifications to the SAG for 

discussion and ideally to build consensus around the change."  Please define 

the term "consensus" as used in this statement. 

 

 

RESPONSE: 

 

Mr. Mosenthal’s use of the word “consensus” is meant to be in the generic sense of the word, 

basically: “all in agreement or not opposed.” While Mr. Mosenthal does not specify “voting 

parties,” he would not be opposed to a more formal designation of voting parties similar to that 

expressed in the proposed NTG Framework, footnote 3. In his experience, that is not necessary 

as the SAG has generally functioned well and permitted open discussion among any attendees. 

  

Mr. Mosenthal notes that in the same paragraph referenced here, he makes clear that the ultimate 

decision would reside with the program administrator and not require consensus. As stated, the 

purpose is to allow all parties to consider options and express views that Ameren could then take 

into account. Therefore, a stricter definition of consensus does not seem to be necessary. 
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THE OFFICE OF THE ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL’S 
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AMEREN ILLINOIS COMPANY’S 

 Second Set of Data Requests 

ICC Docket 13-0498 

November 6, 2013 

 

______________________________________ 

 

AIC-AG 2.04 Do you contend that cost ineffective LED lighting measures be included in the 

AIC portfolio?  If so, please identify with specificity the degree of inclusion, 

including identification of measures, number of measures, net savings value 

and percent of the portfolio.   What program budgets should be decreased to 

accommodate for these expenditures?  

 

 

RESPONSE: 

 

Mr. Mosenthal’s testimony does not argue for inclusion of cost ineffective LED lighting 

measures. Rather, he used this as an example of a cost-ineffective technology Ameren was 

rejecting on cost-effectiveness grounds that he found inconsistent with Ameren’s reasoning 

behind promoting cost ineffective furnaces and boilers. That said, Mr. Mosenthal would not be 

opposed to some promotion of LED products that may fail cost-effectiveness screening if 

Ameren believed they would lead to greater cost-effective adoption of LEDs in the future and 

spur market transformation.  

 

In addition, Mr. Mosenthal has not scrutinized Ameren’s workpapers where it estimated LEDs as 

cost ineffective. He noted that many jurisdictions in North America have found these measures 

to be cost-effective and are promoting LEDs. 
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______________________________________ 

 

AIC-AG 2.08 Please provide your recommended estimate of the portion of the EMV budget 

that should be spent on evaluator activities other than impact and process 

evaluation activities (e.g., activities associated with the IL NTG framework). 

 

RESPONSE: 

 Mr. Mosenthal believes that activities associated with the IL NTG framework would qualify as 

part of impact evaluations, since NTG estimation is a critical component of determining program 

impacts.  

 

That said, outside of the statutory limit on EM&V spending of 3 percent,  Mr. Mosenthal has no 

recommended estimate of the portion of the EM&V budget that should be spent on evaluator 

activities other than impact and process evaluation activities. This would be dependent on 

numerous things that are yet to be determined, including but not limited to: the given planning 

period, programs being run, past evaluations completed, levels of uncertainty of tracked savings, 

and other EM&V and policy priorities that cannot be determined at this point. 
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______________________________________ 

 

AIC-AG 2.09 Is it your contention that, if the costs associated with EMV evaluator activities 

exceeds 3% of the portfolio spend limit for non-impact/process evaluation 

activities during a program year, the evaluators should discontinue 

participation in non-impact/process evaluation activities (such as the activities 

described in AG Ex. 1.1)?  Or should EVM evaluator budgets for impact and 

process evaluations be reduced to accommodate these non-impact/process 

evaluation activities?  Please explain your the basis for your response and 

provide any materials relied upon when responding to this request.  

 

RESPONSE: 

 Mr. Mosenthal neither contends nor disagrees with either hypothetical approach posited by 

Ameren. EM&V planning is a complex process of considering many different objectives and 

priorities and allocating resources over time to best accommodate those many and sometimes 

competing objectives and priorities.  Mr. Mosenthal does not believe it would be appropriate to 

adopt a single rule such as Ameren suggests. Rather, he notes that there are numerous options 

available to the SAG and evaluators to develop EM&V plans that can accommodate the 3% 

budget limit. These can include, but are not limited to, joint evaluations, conducting program 

evaluations less often for stable and on-going programs, greater levels of deeming of savings 

and/or NTG values without primary research, etc. 
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______________________________________ 

 

AIC-AG 2.10 Is it your understanding that, under the proposals set forth in your testimony, 

an adjustment to goals should occur due to lack of participation in a program, 

and a resulting decrease in cost?  Please explain your the basis for your 

response and provide any materials relied upon when responding to this 

request.  

 

 

RESPONSE: 

 

 

No. However, if the lack of participation was a result of an active decision by the program 

administrator to limit program funding to less than 80% of its original planned budget, then that 

decision would have triggered an adjustment. However, if the budgets are not modified and a 

program simply captures less participation than expected, this would fall under the natural 

variation of budgets that Mr. Mosenthal clearly made exception for in  his direct testimony. 
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______________________________________ 

 

AIC-AG 2.12 With respect to Table 1, it states that “The evaluators will collaborate and 

develop a single proposal for all programs and program administrators.”  

Please further explain this statement, including whether the evaluators would 

have to provide one NTGR value for any program that is similar between 

utility portfolios as opposed to a NTGR value for a utility’s specific program?  

Who would make the determination of similarity?  Please explain your the 

basis for your response and provide any materials relied upon when 

responding to this request.  

 

 

RESPONSE: 

 

Evaluators would be provided the discretion to submit a single proposal recommending their best 

estimates of appropriate NTG values to cover each program being delivered in Illinois by each 

program administrator, and their rationale.  Mr. Mosenthal has not proposed any other conditions 

on the evaluators. Specifically, there would be no requirement that NTG values for programs that 

are similar either be identical nor that they vary. 
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______________________________________ 

 

AIC-AG 2.13 Please explain the value and purpose of expending resources to have 

independent EMV evaluators perform analyses and provide NTG values in 

light of the subsequent activities by the SAG participants identified in AG Ex. 

1.1. 

 

RESPONSE: 

The People of the State of Illinois object to this data request to the extent it is vague or 

ambiguous.  Without waiving this objection, Mr. Mosenthal responds as follows: 

 

It is unclear what is meant by the question. However, Mr. Mosenthal believes that there is value 

in evaluators estimating NTG values to both inform future estimates that might be deemed, as 

well as to provide program administrators and stakeholders feedback on program efficacy and 

identify possible program improvements. 
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______________________________________ 

 

AIC-AG 2.14 Would you be agreeable to applying to the upcoming program year the most 

recent available NTGR value as determined by an independent EMV 

evaluator by March 1, and eliminate the additional deliberations as provided 

in Table 1?  If not, why not?  

 

RESPONSE: 

The People of the State of Illinois object to this data request to the extent it is vague or 

ambiguous.  Without waiving this objection, Mr. Mosenthal responds as follows: 

 

Mr. Mosenthal assumes “Table 1” refers to AG Exhibit 1.1. Assuming that, the answer is No. 

The reason Mr. Mosenthal would not be agreeable to automatically adopting the most recent 

available NTGR value without any discussion or consideration is that he believes NTG estimates 

should reflect best estimates of the likely true actual NTG value that will likely occur. It is not 

always the case that a single historic estimate best reflects all available information about the 

future.  
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______________________________________ 

 

AIC-AG 2.16 AG Ex. 1.1, item 3, states:“In cases where consensus is not reached on an 

individual NTGR value by March 1 (PYt), the NTGR value for the applicable 

program year (PYt+1) shall be the average of the last two available evaluated 

NTGR values from prior years (or only one year if that was the first evaluated 

year of the program available), provided that the Program Administrators file 

the non-consensus NTGR values with the Commission for information 

purposes in the TRM annual update docket no later than March 1 (PYt).” 

 With respect to this statement:  

 

a) Please explain the use of the term “evaluated” in the phrase “be the average of the last 

two available evaluated NTGR values from prior years”.  Are evaluators allowed to 

assign a value for the NTGR value by any means they determine appropriate for PYt 

and PYt-1?  Please explain your answer, including identifying with specificity what 

you contend should be acceptable “evaluated NTGR values from prior years.” 

RESPONSE: 

As written, it referred to the latest two available evaluations. However, in rebuttal testimony Mr. 

Mosenthal supports Staff’s slightly different proposal to allow for use of a future evaluation that 

is not yet available.  

b) Please explain the use of the term “from” in the phrase “from” in the phrase “be the 

average of the last two available evaluated NTGR values from prior years” and 

specifically identify the time period included in the phrase.  Is it your contention that 

the NTGR values “from” PYt and PYt-1 are whichever NTGR value were used by the 

evaluators for those years to determine savings?  Please explain your answer. 

RESPONSE: 

“From prior years” means NTG estimates developed by evaluations of prior years’ program 

activity, and that have already been completed and published. Note however, in Mr. Mosenthal’s 

rebuttal testimony he supports Staff’s proposal that this mechanism include one already available 

evaluation result and one forthcoming estimate. 
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It was  Mr. Mosenthal’s intention the appropriate NTGR values would be those established in the 

most recent evaluations regardless of whether they were used for purposes of determining 

savings in those years. For years that have already determined savings, use of the actual NTG 

values for those years is acceptable if different from the evaluations. However, this would be not 

available for the most recent prior year.  

c) In the event that either the SAG has agreed to, or the Commission has approved of, a 

NTGR value in PYt-1 that differs from the evaluator’s NTGR value for that year, do 

you propose that the SAG or Commission approved NTRGR value be used in place 

of the evaluator’s value for PYt-1?  Please explain your answer.  

RESPONSE: 

Yes. In the case of PYt-1, if the SAG and/or Commission has adopted a deemed NTG value for 

an existing program, that NTG value should be used in developing the average. 

The reason for this is that (PYt-1) NTG value should reflect the best estimate at the time of the 

actual NTG value for that year. 

d) Please define the term “individual NTGR value” as used in the statement above. 

 Please include in your definition whether the NTGR value should be calculated at the 

program level or some other level. 

RESPONSE: 

“Individual NTGR value” means any single NTGR value. This value could apply to a whole 

program across multiple administrators, a whole program for just one program administrator, or 

part of a program (e.g., a single measure, measure category, etc.) across one or more 

administrators.  

e) Please explain with specificity what instances would result in there being “no Illinois 

evaluations available” as that phrase is used in AG Exhibit 1.1.  

RESPONSE: 

Any time there are no Illinois evaluations available. “Illinois evaluations” refer to evaluations of 

programs delivered in Illinois. This could occur in numerous situations. For example, for a new 

program that has not been offered in Illinois, a program that has undergone significant design 

changes since any prior evaluations, or an existing program for which no Illinois evaluation has 

been completed. 

f) Please explain with specificity how NTGR values would be known by March 1 if 

parties file with the Commission a request to resolve non-consensus items by June 1. 

RESPONSE: 

If parties work in good faith to reach consensus on all issues by March 1 then all NTGR values 

would be known with certainty. Under AG Exhibit 1.1 parties would also know with certainty 
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any NTGR values for existing programs for which consensus has not been reached because the 

framework has a clear objective way to calculate this from known values. However, as noted in 

Mr. Mosenthals’s rebuttal testimony, he supports Staff’s proposal for resolving non-consensus 

NTGRs for existing programs. Under this procedure, parties would not know with certainty the 

NTGR value for non-consensus existing programs by March 1. In addition, if parties failed to 

reach consensus on a new program they would not know with certainty the value until the ICC 

issued an order. However, it is expected these uncertain values would be available by June 1. 

g) Do you agree that in the event of non-consensus on a NTGR value, a utility has no 

certainty of NTGR values by March 1? If not, why not?  

RESPONSE: 

 Mr. Mosenthal agrees that in the event of non-consensus a utility has no certainty of that 

particular non-consensus item by March 1, unless it is an existing program and AG Exhibit 1.1 is 

adopted for existing program non-consensus procedures.  
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______________________________________ 

 

AIC-AG 2.17 Would you agree to adopt an independent evaluator’s proposed NTGR value 

for Pt+1 in place of the proposal set forth in AG Ex. 1.1?  If not, why not?  

Please explain your answer.  

 

RESPONSE: 

The proposal set forth in AG Exhibit 1.1 establishes a procedure to ideally reach consensus on 

and adopt an “independent evaluator’s proposed NTGR value for Pt+1.” To the extent Ameren is 

asking whether  Mr. Mosenthal would agree to still adopt a value for which no consensus is 

reached, the answer is no.  He believes in that case parties must have the right to challenge the 

value before the Commission. 
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______________________________________ 

 

AIC-AG 2.19 With respect to AG Ex. 1, please explain with specificity how you propose to 

address when EMV evaluators propose a NTGR value prior to March 1 that 

differs from a “final” NTGR value provided by EMV evaluators after March 

1.  Which value do you propose should be used and how?  

 

 

RESPONSE: 

 

Mr. Mosenthal assumes this question refers to AG Ex. 1.1. He believes that document is clear on 

the outcome in this instance. Specifically, whatever NTGR values are agreed on by consensus by 

March 1 would be deemed for the following program year. New evaluated values would be used 

to inform the next year’s agreements on deeming of NTGR values.  
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______________________________________ 

 

AIC-AG 2.20 On page 45 you state, “Ameren has a great deal of involvement in 

development and approval of evaluation plans for its programs’, and “I think 

this would be a mistake and ignores the significant role Ameren and other 

stakeholders play in establishing evaluation plans”.  With respect to this 

testimony:  

 

a) Please explain your understanding of the degree to which AIC has had involvement in 

the development and approval of workplans.  Please provide all materials relied upon 

when responding to this data request.  

RESPONSE: 

 Mr. Mosenthal believes that AIC has had significant involvement with its evaluators discussing 

evaluation plans, and has a great deal of access to these consultants during the evaluation 

process. AIC attends all SAG meetings where evaluation plans are discussed, as well as 

participates in many phone calls, emails, webinars and other communications with evaluators 

and other parties to discuss evaluation plans. 

b) Please explain your understanding of the degree to which Staff has had involvement 

in the development and approval of workplans.  Please provide all materials relied 

upon when responding to this data request.  

RESPONSE: 

 Mr. Mosenthal believes that Staff has similar, although perhaps somewhat diminished access, to 

evaluators and input on evaluation plans as AIC, as described in AIC-AG 2.20(a). Staff also has 

the ability, as established in evaluation consultant contracts, to challenge the independence of 

any evaluator before the Commission if it believes the evaluator is not acting sufficiently 

independently of the utility for which it is performing an evaluation. Similar to AIC, Staff is free 

to attend all SAG meetings, and often participates in phone calls, webinars, emails and other 

communications with evaluators and other parties to discuss evaluation plans. 
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c) Please explain your understanding of the degree to which the SAG has had 

involvement in the development and approval of workplans.  Please provide all 

materials relied upon when responding to this data request. 

RESPONSE: 

Evaluation planning is often a topic of discussion in the SAG. Many of the evaluation 

consultants regularly attend the SAG meetings. Therefore, all SAG parties have the opportunity 

to discuss and express opinions on evaluation plans on a regular basis. In addition, in  Mr. 

Mosenthal’s experience SAG parties are often, although not always, involved in many phone 

calls, emails, webinars and other communications with evaluators and other parties to discuss 

evaluation plans. However, he noted that AIC and the other program administrators and Staff are 

more regularly involved in these discussions than other parties. In addition, because the program 

administrators hold the contracts with the evaluators and manage the day-to-day evaluation 

activity, and only Staff has the ability to question evaluator independence potentially leading to 

termination of a contract, program administrators and Staff generally have more involvement and 

influence in evaluation activities than other non-utility parties. 
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